

**U.S. Census Bureau**Washington, DC 20233
Office of the Director

A message from the Director of the U.S. Census Bureau:

The U.S. Census Bureau recently sent you a request to complete the **American Community Survey** online. If you have not already responded to this important survey, please do so now.

# Complete the survey using ONLY ONE of the following options:

- Respond online at https://respond.census.gov/acs
- If you are unable to respond online, please fill out and mail back the enclosed questionnaire.

# You are required by U.S. law to respond to this survey.

The Census Bureau has randomly selected your address to receive this survey as part of a nationally representative sample. Because you will be providing important information on behalf of your community, it is vital that you complete this survey to help meet critical needs in your area – including determining where to locate new schools, hospitals, and fire stations.

If you do not respond promptly, a Census Bureau interviewer may contact you to complete the survey.

# The Census Bureau is required by law to keep your information confidential.

The Census Bureau is not permitted to publicly release your responses in a way that could identify you or your household.

If you need help completing the survey or have questions, please call our toll-free number (1–800–354–7271).

Thank you for your prompt response.

**Enclosures** 

#### Will my response be confidential?

Yes. The U.S. Census Bureau is required by law to protect this information. The Census Bureau is not permitted to publicly release your responses in a way that could identify you. We are conducting this survey under the authority of Title 13, United States Code, Sections 141 and 193. Federal law protects your privacy and keeps your answers confidential (Title 13, United States Code, Section 9). Per the Federal Cybersecurity Enhancement Act of 2015, your data are protected from cybersecurity risks through screening of the systems that transmit your data.

#### Am I required to fill out the survey?

Yes. Your response to this survey is required by law (Title 13, U.S. Code, Sections 141, 193, and 221). Title 13, as changed by Title 18, imposes a penalty for not responding. As a randomly selected representative of your community, you are the voice of your neighbors and peers. To create an accurate picture of your community, it is critical that you respond.

#### How will the Census Bureau use the information I provide?

By law, the Census Bureau can only use your responses to produce statistics. Your information will be used in combination with information from other households to produce data for your community. Similar data will be produced for communities across Puerto Rico and the United States.

We may combine your answers with information that you gave to other agencies to enhance the statistical uses of these data. This information will be given the same protections as your survey information. Based on the information that you provide, you may be asked to participate in other Census Bureau surveys that are voluntary.

#### Para completar la Encuesta sobre la Comunidad Estadounidense en español:

Por internet – Visite respond.census.gov/acs. Haga clic en "Para completar en español, oprima aquí". Por teléfono – Llame al 1–877–833–5625 para hablar en español con un empleado de la Oficina del Censo.

您的地址被美国人口普查局随机选中参与美国社区 问卷调查。如果您对强制性的**/**必须填写的问卷调查有任何问题,请致电1-800-638-5945。

Địa chỉ của quý vị đã được Cục Thống Kê Dân Số Hoa Kỳ chọn ngẫu nhiên để tham gia vào cuộc Khảo Sát Cộng Đồng tại Mỹ. Nếu quý vị có thắc mắc về khảo sát bắt buộc này, vui lòng gọi số 1–877–221–9436.

Ваш адрес был выбран случайным образом Бюро переписи населения США для участия в Анкетировании населения США по месту жительства. Если у вас есть вопросы по поводу этого обязательного опроса, позвоните по телефону 1–866–225–2297.

귀하의 주소는 미국 지역사회 조사 에 참여할 수 있도록 미국 인구조사국이 무작위로 선택하였습니다. 이 의무적인 설문조사에 대해 질문이 있으시면, 1-800-772-6728로 전화하십시오.

# Attachment D - ACS-46(2022) (05-26-2021)



PRESORTED FIRST-CLASS MAIL POSTAGE & FEES PAID U.S. Census Bureau Permit No. G-58

# **U.S. Census Bureau**

National Processing Center 1201 E. 10th St. Jeffersonville, IN 47132

OFFICIAL BUSINESS Penalty for Private Use \$300



The American Community Survey Form Enclosed

YOUR RESPONSE IS REQUIRED BY LAW





OFFICIAL BUSINESS Penalty for Private Use \$300



# **BUSINESS REPLY MAIL**

FIRST-CLASS MAIL PERMIT NO. 16081 WASHINGTON DC

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY THE U.S. CENSUS BUREAU

DIRECTOR
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU
PO BOX 5240
JEFFERSONVILLE IN 47199-5240